When the financial outcomes of this model are compared with the base case, it becomes clear that
the performance of the model exceeds that of the base case. The IRR is 0.2% higher than in the base
case and the NPV is significantly improved.

Table 10
Financial outcome shared laundry room

 Results base model0 Results co-living model

IRR 1,8% 2,0%
NPV (discount rate 2,3%) €  - 625.000 €  - 407.000

NPV per house (discount rate 2,3%) € - 6.300 € - 4.100

Sensitivity analysis
It can be argued that the space saved does not benefit fewer area to be built when using a fixed
measurement modular system. It could also be argued that the living room is 1.5 m2 larger, but this is
too little of an area to affect the rent. A sensitivity analysis of the IRR is carried out to assess the
model's responsiveness to variations in shared and personal area. The robustness of the financial
model is high with a delta of 0.07% in the IRR.

The sensitivity analysis, it can be concluded that the business case is positive. The model is not highly
sensitive to changes.

Sensitivity analysis revenue model shared space on FTE

Table 11
Sensitivity analysis revenue model shared laundry on shared area

Sensitivity area shared Results Sensitivity IRR

Input -20%  2,0%

Input baseline  2,0%

Input +20%  2,0%

Delta IRR  Δ 0,0%

Table 12
Sensitivity analysis revenue model shared laundry on personal area saving

Sensitivity area personal Results Sensitivity IRR

Input -20%  2,0%

 55

Input baseline  2,0%

Input +20%  2,0%

Delta IRR  Δ 0,0%

5.3.3 Model 3, 4 and 5 Performance procurement
Due to the similarities between the pay-per-use model, procurement façade model and procurement
mechanical and installations, they are discussed together. As concluded in the previous chapter,
housing associations were interested in this model. This model finds its link with the performance
procurement model.
As found in the literature, this model is particularly interesting for layers that require high
maintenance with a relatively short depreciation period that also have a measurable performance.
Therefore, it is chosen to cover the shearing layers skin (façade) and service (mechanical

[…]

o 𝑥𝑎𝑑𝑑𝑖𝑡𝑖𝑜𝑛𝑎𝑙 𝑖𝑛𝑣𝑒𝑠𝑡𝑚𝑒𝑛𝑡 = € 30.000
o 𝑥𝑎𝑚𝑜𝑢𝑛𝑡 𝑜𝑓 𝑟𝑒𝑛𝑡𝑠 = 30

o 𝑥𝑐𝑜𝑠𝑡 𝑟𝑒𝑛𝑡 𝑝𝑒𝑟 𝑡𝑖𝑚𝑒 = €50

o 𝑥𝑓𝑡𝑒 𝑠𝑢𝑝𝑒𝑟𝑣𝑖𝑠𝑖𝑜𝑛𝑒 = 0.1

 57

o 𝑥𝑤𝑎𝑔𝑒 𝑓𝑜𝑟 1 𝑓𝑡𝑒 = €4,000

Figure 10 presents the cashflow with the new variables in colour in comparison to the base model.

Figure 10
Cashflow shared spece model

Financial results
When the financial outcomes of this model are compared with the base case, it becomes clear that
the performance of the model exceeds that of the base case. The IRR is higher than in the base case
and the NPV is significantly improved.

Table 15
Financial outcome Shared space model

 Results base model0 Results co-living model

IRR 1,8% 2,1%

NPV (discount rate 2,3%) €  - 625.000 €  - 225.100

NPV per house (discount rate 2,3%) € - 6.300 € - 2.200

Sensitivity analysis
A sensitivity analysis of the IRR is carried out to assess the model's responsiveness to variations in
operating costs and number of rentals. When the input variables are changed, the model's output
responds to variations. The robustness of the financial model is high with a delta of 0.2% in the IRR.

Table 16
Sensitivity analysis revenue model shared space on FTE

Sensitivity FTE Results Sensitivity IRR

Input -20%  2,1%

Input baseline  2,1%

Input +20%  2,1%

Delta IRR   Δ 0,0%

Table 17
Sensitivity analysis revenue model shared space on amount of rentals

Sensitivity amount of rentals Results Sensitivity IRR

Input -20%  2,0%

Input baseline  2,1%
Input +20%  2,2%

Delta IRR  Δ 0,2%

As concluded in the previous chapter, housing associations are already integrating this model into
housing more frequently. This model finds its link with pay-per-use model and underutilised space
model.

 58

5.3.5 Model 7 Co-living
As the previous section concluded, most housing associations are interested in the co-living model.
Some have also already applied this model in permanent construction. This model connects to the
sharing model. The model eliminates a certain area in the buildings being built (the ‘refuse’ strategy)
and significantly optimises the use of available square metres (the ‘rethink’ strategy).

[…]

realisation, relocation cost in year 30, rent income and exploitation costs and rent income after year
30.

Figure 12
Cashflow permanent quality

Financial results
When the financial outcomes of this model are compared to the base case (table 12), it becomes
clear that the output of the model's performance surpasses that of the baseline scenario. The IRR is
higher than in the base case, and the NPV has significant improvement.

Table 20
Financial outcome permanent quality model

 Base model0 Permanent model

IRR 1,8% 2,2%

NPV (discount rate 2,3%) €  - 625.000 €  - 390.000
NPV per house (discount rate 2,3%) € - 6.300 € - 3.900

Sensitivity analysis
When the input variables are changed, the model's output responds to variations in the IRR (table
21). The biggest variations were with the variable of permanent quality. However, the housing
associations indicated that this variable is certain because it has identified from reference projects.

 61

Therefore, the uncertainty on this value is very low. This sensitivity is in 5.4 compared to the other
models.

Table 21
Sensitivity analysis revenue model permanent quality

Sensitivity investment permanent location Results Sensitivity IRR

Input -20%  2,0%

Input baseline  2,2%
Input +20%  2,3%

Delta IRR  Δ 0,3%

Sensitivity perm quality investment Results Sensitivity IRR
Input -20%  1,5%

Input baseline  2,2%

Input +20%  3,0%
Delta IRR  Δ 1,5%

5.4 Comparative variant analysis
The results of the comparative analysis of circular revenue models provides insight and
understanding of financial performance and robustness. The analysis consists of financial metrics to
measure the financial feasibility of the model through internal rate of return (IRR) and net present
value (NPV) . As already argued in the interviews, IRR is under pressure. This is also seen in the base
model with an IRR of 1.8% and NPV of -€625,000. This is the benchmark for the variants.

Two models appear to be an improvement and on view of the basic model due to both improved

[…]

This suggests predictability of the model. Financial performance is less favourable compared to the
base model. This performance will be associated with a cautious approach to integration. Therefore,
there is also a need for a more in-depth study of the potential of the model under different market
conditions or regulatory environments.

The lack of financial that for the new ownership structure (model 10), buy-back (model 11) and
reusable products and materials (model 8) precludes a direct financial comparison. However, their
conceptual contribution to circular economy principles warrants further investigation. This would
become interesting as market conditions change and the models become more common and more
data becomes available.

Table 22 below summarises the data from this chapter. Each column represents a different revenue
model and indicates its performance based on the financial indicators in the rows. The green colour
represents that the variable is improved over the base model.

Table 22
Comparison of revenue model financial and sensitivity outcomes

Base model0

Model 2
Shared pay-
per-use
laundry

Model 3/4/5
performance
procurement

Model 6
Shared space

Model 7
Co-living

Model 12
Permanent
quality

 62

IRR0 1,8% 2,0% 1,5% 2,1%  1,1% 2,2%

NPV0
(discount
rate 2.3%)

€ - 625.000 € - 407.000 €  - 283.100 € - 225.100 € -1.337.000 € - 390.000

NPV0 per
house
(discount
rate 2,3%)

€ - 6.300 € - 4.100 €  - 7.600 € - 2.200 € - 13.500 € - 3.900

Variable with
biggest
impact (-
20%)

Base 1,8%  2,0% 1,4% 2,0% -0.5% 1.5%

Variable with
biggest
impact
(+20%)

Base 1,8%  2,0% 1,6% 2,1% 1.6% 3.0%

Δ IRR(-/+
20%)

 Δ 0,0% Δ 0,2% Δ 0,1% Δ 1.1% Δ 1.5%

5.5 Conclusion
This chapter provided an insight into which models are most likely to be financially viable for housing
associations and where further research is needed. This chapter did this by comparing the financial
impact of circular revenue models with the revenue model of housing associations. Through an
evaluation, a comparison of different models was presented on IRR and NPV. From the comparative
analysis of circular revenue models, four main categories of circular earning models can be
formulated.

The models with enhanced financial feasibility and stability
This includes the models that show better financial performance and stability compared to the base